

Nos. 00-832 and 00-843

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL CABLE TELEVISION ASSOCIATION,
PETITIONER

v.

GULF POWER COMPANY, ET AL.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATION COMMISSION AND UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONERS

v.

GULF POWER COMPANY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PETITIONERS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JOHN M. NANNES
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

JANE E. MAGO
Acting General Counsel
JOHN E. INGLE
Deputy Associate General
Counsel
GREGORY M. CHRISTOPHER
Counsel
Federal Communication
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statute involved	2
Statement	2
Introduction and summary of argument	11
Argument:	
I. The Pole Attachments Act protects pole attachments by cable television systems that provide commingled cable television service and internet access	15
A. Section 224 by its terms protects attachments to provide commingled cable television and internet access	15
B. Congress had sound policy reasons for including commingled cable television service and internet access in the Act's protections	19
C. The Act's special rate provisions for attachments "used * * * solely to provide cable service" or attachments "used by telecommunications carriers to provide telecommunications services" do not restrict the basic coverage of the Act	22
D. The court of appeals' construction of the Act disregarded settled principles under which the FCC's construction of the Communications Act is entitled to deference	27
II. The Pole Attachments Act protects providers of wireless telecommunications service no less than providers of wireline telecommunications service	31
Conclusion	36

(III)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>AT&T v. City of Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000)	5, 30
<i>AT&T v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	28, 29, 36
<i>BCI Telecom Holding, Inc. v. Jones Intercable, Inc.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Colo. 1998)	16
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	34
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	29
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	2, 22, 23
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	16-17
<i>IRS v. FLRA</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990)	31
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	31
<i>Texas Utils. Elec. Co. v. FCC</i> , 997 F.2d 925 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	3, 22
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	32
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Takings Clause)	6
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
47 U.S.C. 153(43) (Supp. IV 1998)	8, 31
47 U.S.C. 153(44) (Supp. IV 1998)	8
47 U.S.C. 153(46) (Supp. IV 1998)	4, 8, 14, 31
47 U.S.C. 201(b)	28
47 U.S.C. 251(h) (Supp. IV 1998)	18
Pole Attachments Act, Pub. L. No. 95-234, § 6, 92 Stat.	
35, (47 U.S.C. 224 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998))	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 224(a) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	17, 25, 26
47 U.S.C. 224(a)(1) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	14, 32
47 U.S.C. 224(a)(4) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 224(a)(5) (Supp. IV 1998)	18, 19
47 U.S.C. 224(b)	15, 17, 25, 26

Statutes—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 224(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 224(b)(2)	28
47 U.S.C. 224(c) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	17, 18, 19
47 U.S.C. 224(c)(1) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	17
47 U.S.C. 224(c)(2)(B) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	17
47 U.S.C. 224(c)(3)(B)	17
47 U.S.C. 224(d) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	4, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31
47 U.S.C. 224(d)(1) (42 U.S.C. 224(d)(2))	23, 27
47 U.S.C. 224(d)(2)	23
47 U.S.C. 224(d)(3) (Supp. IV 1998) ...	4, 7, 23, 27, 29, 31, 32
47 U.S.C. 224(e) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
47 U.S.C. 224(e)(1) (Supp. IV 1998)	4, 7, 8, 24, 27, 29
47 U.S.C. 224(e)(2) (Supp. IV 1998)	24
47 U.S.C. 224(e)(3) (Supp. IV 1998)	24
47 U.S.C. 224(f) (Supp. IV 1998)	4
47 U.S.C. 224(f)(1) (Supp. IV 1998)	4, 8, 19
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104,	
110 Stat. 56	3
Tit. V, § 509, 110 Stat. 138 (47 U.S.C. 230(b)(1) (Supp. IV 1998))	21
Tit. VII, 110 Stat. 153 (47 U.S.C. 157 note):	
§ 706(a), 110 Stat. 153	20
§ 706(b) 110 Stat. 153	20
§ 706(c)(1) 110 Stat. 153	20
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Serv., In re,</i> 13 F.C.C.R. 11,501 (2000)	30
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 458, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	24, 25, 26
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities, In re</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 19,287 (2000)	30

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion, and Possible Steps to Accelerate Such Deployment Pursuant to Section 706 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, In re, 14 F.C.C.R. 2398 (1999)</i>	21
<i>Promotion of Competitive Networks in Local Telecommunication Markets, In re, 14 F.C.C.R. 12,673 (1999)</i>	21, 35
S. Rep. No. 367, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	25
S. Rep. No. 580, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	2, 3, 18
<i>States That Have Certified That They Regulate Pole Attachments, 7 F.C.C.R. 1498 (1992)</i>	17
